

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2319 CUTTACK, MONDAY, DECEMBER 30, 2019/PAUSA 9, 1941

No. 8459—Co-op.-OE1-Misc.-0007/2019-Co-op.

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 30th November 2019

Subject— Integration of Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Auditor General of Co-operative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Directorate of Agricultural Marketing, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Co-operative Tribunal, Odisha, Bhubaneswar and State Co-operative Election Commission, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with the Administrative Department.

In pursuance of General Administration & Public Grievance Department Resolution No. 23525-Gen., dated the 21st August 2019, Government have been pleased to integrate the Directorates functioning under the Administrative control of Co-operation Department viz. Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Auditor General of Co-operative Societies, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Directorate of Agricultural Marketing, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Co-operative Tribunal, Odisha, Bhubaneswar and State Co-operative Election Commission, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with Co-operation Department to function as a part of Composite Department to streamline the functioning of the Directorates and speed up the processing of decision making.

- 2. There will be single file system through OSWAS. The above composite Directorates will process the files through OSWAS.
- 3. Necessary budget provision for the integrated Department shall be made from the next financial year i. e. 2020-21 in consultation with the Finance Department.
 - 4. After integration, the Directorates shall continue to function from their respective location.

Ordered that the Resolution be published in an extraordinary issue of the *Odisha Gazette* for general information & copies forwarded to all Departments of Government/Heads of Department/Accountant General (Audit/Accounts)/Special secretary, OPSC/Secretary to Governor, Odisha.

By order of the Governor
SANTOSH KUMAR DASH
Joint Secretary to Government